FIN(4) Paper 4 - Annex

1. Introduction

1.1 The Second Supplementary Budget for 2011-12, was approved by the
National Assembly on 6 March 2012, on an amended basis to move to a
single legal expenditure limit for the Welsh Government, rather than individual
legal limits for each MEG.

1.2 On 21 March 2012 the National Assembly for Wales endorsed the protocol
on changes to the Budget motion and their impact on the in-year Budget
cycle as agreed between the Welsh Government and the Committee with
responsibility for the functions specified in Standing Order 19.

1.3 As part of the Welsh Government commitment to working openly the
protocol it was agreed that:

In line with the Welsh Government's commitment to working openly and
transparently, the Welsh Government will provide a written report to the
Committee on final out turn. The report would include a comparison with
the spending plans set out in the last Supplementary Budget of the year
and an explanation of significant variations.

1.4 This brief report provides the final outturn position in line with this

agreement.



FIN(4) Paper 4 - Annex

2. Changes to 2011-12 Budgets

Changes agreed after the Second Supplementary Budget for 2011-12

2.1 Following the approval of the Second Supplementary Budget on 6 March

2011 only one budget transfer was agreed and made between Main

Expenditure Groups (MEGs).

2.2 To utilise potential underspends in Local Government and Communities a

capital transfer of £7m was agreed between the Local Government and

Communities MEG and Business, Enterprise, Technology and Science
MEG for 2011-12".

2.3 Savings and underspends identified on a number of Actions within the

Local Government and Communities MEG were transferred to the Sectors

Action within the Business, Enterprise, Technology and Science MEG. The

£7m capital transferred supported the creation of the Life Sciences Fund.

The changes are summarised in the table below.

Table 2.1 — Changes agreed after the last Supplementary Budget

£000s
2012-13 Capital
ah AT Supplementary Chandbs Revised
Budget g Budget
Local Government and Communities
Improve International | Improve International
Connectivity Connectivity 48,212 -5,000 43,212
Supporting
Communities and Community Development 14,980 -2,000 12,980
People
Business, Enterprise, Technology and
Science
Sectors & Business | Sectors 15,879 7,000 22,879

1. A total of £7m revenue funding was transferred from the Business,
Enterprise, Technology and Science MEG to the Local Government and
Communities MEG in the First Supplementary Budget for 2012-13




FIN(4) Paper 4 - Annex

3. Main Expenditure Group Outturn 2011-12

3.1 The Consolidated Accounts of the Welsh Government were laid before the
Assembly on 26 July 2012. These audited accounts contain a Summary of
Resource Outturn against the control totals approved in the Second
Supplementary Budget motion of 2011-12.

3.2 This report provides details of outturn against the controls operated by HM
Treasury. These administrative budgets are detailed in the documentation
and tables which supported the Second Supplementary Budget.

DEL OQutturn

3.3 The outturn against the budgets within the Welsh Government's
Departmental Expenditure Limit (DEL) is set out by MEG at Annex 1.

3.4 Annex 1 shows underspends of £8.3m Fiscal RDEL and £10.2m Capital
DEL against departmental budgets as agreed in the Second Supplementary
Budget. This outturn represents an underspend of 0.06% against Fiscal
RDEL and 0.73% Capital DEL. Variations greater than 1% of departmental
DEL are detailed below.

Fiscal Resource

3.5 The variance of £5.8m within Central Services & Administration resulted
from by lower than expected costs relating to the elections to the National
Assembly and a number of underspends in other programmes designed to
contribute to longer term savings targets. Although the Election Costs are
charged directly to the Welsh Consolidated Fund, for administrative
purposes they form part of the Central Services & Administration MEG. The

underspend against Election Costs was £3.6m.



FIN(4) Paper 4 - Annex

Capital

3.6 A Capital underspend of £6.5m underspend recorded against Health Social
Services and Children MEG amounts to 2.1% of the allocated budget. The
under spend has arisen in 2011/12 as a consequence of timing differences
in the scoring of expenditure associated with the delivery of a range of NHS
Trust capital schemes. The variances against Local Government and
Communities and Business, Enterprise, Technology and Science relate to
the decision to transfer £7m between the departments following the Second
Supplementary Budget.

Non Fiscal Resource

3.7 A number of departments recorded variances against non cash budgets.
These result in the main from variations on the depreciation and
impairments charged against assets held by each department. These
charges are heavily dependent on asset valuation which can be subject to
both changes in methodology and market variations.

AME OQutturn

3.8 Annex 2 to this report provides a summary of outturn against Annually
Managed Expenditure (AME) Budgets.

3.9 These budgets are managed on an annual basis as HM Treasury recognise
the volatility and demand led basis of these programmes. The Welsh
Government are unable to recycle underspends against AME programmes.



FIN(4) Paper 4 - Annex

4. Budget Exchange System

4.1 In the Second Supplementary Budget for 2011-12, the Welsh Government

detailed £56.8m reserves of Fiscal Resource DEL. We also signalled the

intention to carry forward both these reserves and any underspends up to

the agreed caps under Budget Exchange. These caps are set at 0.6% of
Resource DEL and 1.5% of Capital DEL

4.2 In line with this both the reserves from 2011/12 and the underspends

detailed below are carried forward within the Treasury limits.

Table 4.1 Carry forward resulting from Welsh Government outturn

Fiscal Non Fiscal Capital
Resource Resource (£000)
(£000) (£000)
Reserves as per Second
Supplementary Budget 2011-12 56,806 B -
2011-12 Underspends 8,331 29,536 10,160
Balance to be carried forward to
2012-13 65,137 17,367 10,160
Treasury Budget Exchange Limits 79,795 2,709 20,947

4.3 The adjustments to our baseline to reflect the final amount carried forward

outlined above will be made later in the financial year through the UK

Supplementary Estimate process and will feature in the Second

Supplementary Budget for 2012-13.

4.4 Of the amounts planned to be carried forward, £28.2m was allocated in
the Final Budget 2012-13 and a further £5m in the First Supplementary

Budget for 2012-13.

2. In the event that the limit for Fiscal Resource DEL carry forward is not fully utilised
the balance can be used to carry additional Non Fiscal Resource DEL forward up to the

overall cap on Resource DEL




FIN(4) Paper 4 - Annex

0sL'0lL 9€5°62 LE€'8 986'V8E'L | LL6IZY €LL'Z8L'EL | 9vL'see’L | LvYLSY vv'06L'EL IV1OL
14 ¥4 8G9 288'G L02'LE Zvs'Le 9pg'LLE 0Zv'LE 00222 8TL'LLE uonessiuiwpy
9 S9OIAISG |eljUd)
29 0€e VA4 /86'09¢€ 20’y 19€'6.C 6701 9€ zev'y riv'6Le abejisH
g uoljeiauabay
‘Buisnoy
cl 68- (4744 66L'€L 99G'L L0¥'092 L18'E€L LLY') 6¥8'092 juawidojansQ
a|qeuleisng
JUBWIUOIIAUT
b 890'vL oy 2€0'502 €99'601 LOO'PES | €€0'602 LEL'ETL 60 ES'L S[IS g uoljeanpy
869 - 12%°) €6 LLL'G2l 91z’ 20€'LL) €eL8lLl 0S8'¢ G6E LLL 9Jusldg
pue ABojouysa |
‘aslidiajuy ‘ssauisng
v0€'0l GL9'e €L6 €LL'LL2 Zrl'zel L99'EEL'y LLY'182 LSL'GCL Ov9'vEL'Y saljjunwwoy pue
JUBWIULIBAOE) |B207]
9¥G'9 0zZe'ol c6vy L10'G0€ 089'6S1 L1G'G88'S €29'LLE 000°0L} 600'988'G uaipiyd '@ sedlAleg
[e1oos ‘yieaH

S0003 S0003 S0003 S0003 S0003 S0003 S0003 S0003 S0003
92IN0Say | 92IN0SaY 92IN0S9Y | 92IN0SAY 92IN0Say | @ainosay dnoug
|eyiden | jeasi4 UoN |easi4 jeyiden | [easi4 UoN |easi4 jeyden | |easi4 UoN [easi4 ainjipuadx3 uiepy

(-) spuadsianQ / spuadsiapun winyano 196png Aiejuawaiddng

Zl-L10Z wWnlnQ 1340 — | Xxsuuy




FIN(4) Paper 4 - Annex

98Z°'LL- | Z98'vZl S00°Z YA 474 9z8'LZl £€29°65 - ev0'€eT 889252 819°LS - Iviol
- £68'9 s - 0¥Z'6- = - LYE'T- - uonensIuIWpY
Q S9OIAI9G [eJUd)
- 592 5002 - = S00'¥L - s G92'C 0002Z- abejueH
% uojesauabay
‘BuisnoH
98¢ LL- €81l 9 = 62¢ ¥¥¢ 8¢8611L- - €¥0 €€ec SvocELl - - SIS ' uonesNpP3
" o¥¥'ve E - 296'9 . G 0¥’ Ly - ERIETRTS
pue ABojouyose |
‘asiidiaiuy ‘ssauisng
" 0.2'S 2 = 1G6'6€ Z8e'vl - L22'SY Z8E'Vl

saiuNWwon pue
JUSWILLIBAOL) |20
- 11869 - - GL6'602 = - 98/.'6.2 ” ualpjiyo g sadialeg
|e1o0s ‘yjjeay

S0003 S0003 S0003 S0003 S0003 S0003 S0003 S0003 S0003
22in0S3ay | 32inosay 92IN0SaY | 92IN0SAY 92IN0SdY | 92JN0SAY dnoig
|leydes | |eosi4 UON |easi4 jeyides | |eosi4 uoN |eoasi4 |leydesn | [e9Si4 UON |eoasi4 ainjipuadx3 uiepy

ERTTETITENN wnpnO 1ebpng Aiejuswseiddng

L0z wnpnO JNV — ¢ Xauuy




FIN(4) Paper 4 - Annex





